

No. 22-915

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATOR RICHARD
BLUMENTHAL, REPRESENTATIVE MIKE THOMPSON,
AND 169 OTHER U.S. SENATORS AND REPRESENTA-
TIVES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW J. DISLER
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

H. CHRISTOPHER BOEHNING
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE J. MARRYSHOW
JENIFER N. HARTLEY
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
cboehning@paulweiss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Congress has broad authority to legislate for the benefit of the American people	3
II. The Fifth Circuit’s flawed reading of <i>Bruen</i> unduly hinders Congress’s ability to legislate	7
A. <i>Rahimi</i> is a dangerous distortion of <i>Bruen</i>	7
B. The <i>Rahimi</i> court’s reading of <i>Bruen</i> places the Second Amendment out of step with other constitutional rights	12
III. Courts will be inundated by <i>Bruen</i> challenges if the Fifth Circuit’s decision stands	17
Conclusion.....	19
Appendix.....	1a

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	4
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	14
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	6
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v.</i> <i>Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	15
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No.</i> <i>391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	15, 16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at</i> <i>Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	15, 16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf</i> <i>Coast Building & Construction Trades</i> <i>Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	5
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, 10, 12, 16, 17
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017)	4
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways</i> <i>Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	6
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	4
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	14
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	15

III

Cases—continued:

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)4
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742
(2010)12, 17
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17,
18, 19
Osborn v. Bank of United States,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) 4, 10
United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1936)5
United States v. Castleman, 572 U.S. 157 (2014)2
United States v. Daniels, No. 22-60596,
2023 WL 5091317 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2023)18, 19
United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100 (1941)5
United States v. Hansen, 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023)5
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) 14
United States v. Price,
635 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2022) 18
United States v. Rahimi,
61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) 2, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
16, 18
Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014)9, 14, 15
Sykes v. United States, 564 U.S. 1 (2011)9
Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 16

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I3, 4
Art. I, § 84
Amend. I 16
Amend. II....1, 2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19
Amend. IV..... 3, 9, 14, 15
Amend. VII.....3, 15, 16
Amend. VIII3, 13, 14

IV

Constitution and statutes—continued:

18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8) 1, 2, 6, 10, 11, 12
 18 U.S.C. 922(k) 18
 42 U.S.C. 1983 16
 Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 *et seq.* 16

Miscellaneous:

139 Cong. Rec. 30579 (1993).....7
*After the Highland Park Attack: Protecting Our
 Communities from Mass Shootings Before
 the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 117th Cong.
 (2022) (statement of Joseph Blocher),
[https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/
 doc/Testimony%20-%20Blocher%20-
 %202022-07-20.pdf](https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Testimony%20-%20Blocher%20-%202022-07-20.pdf) [[https://perma.cc/Q65H-
 RMCF](https://perma.cc/Q65H-RMCF)]8
 Joseph Blocher & Darrell A.H. Miller, *A
 Supreme Court Head-Scratcher: Is a
 Colonial Musket ‘Analogous’ to an AR-15?*,
 N.Y. Times (July 1,
 2022),[https://www.nytimes.com/2022/07/01
 /opinion/guns-supreme-court.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2022/07/01/opinion/guns-supreme-court.html)
 [perma.cc/B7MK-UKH3]8
 Joseph Blocher & Eric Ruben, *Originalism-by-
 Analogy and Second Amendment
 Adjudication*, 133 Yale L.J. (forthcoming
 2023),
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abst
 ract_id=4408228](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4408228) [perma.cc/6YNK-D89B] 11
 Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, *Guided by
 History: Protecting the Public Sphere From
 Weapons Threats Under Bruen*, 98 N.Y.U.
 L. Rev (forthcoming Dec. 2023),
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=4355024>
 [perma.cc/H22K-AT6W] 9, 11*

Miscellaneous—continued:

- Jacob D. Charles, *The Dead Hand of a Silent Past: Bruen, Gun Rights, and the Shackles of History*, 73 *Duke L.J.* (forthcoming 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4335545 [perma.cc/UK7E-MPQX] .11, 17, 18
- Press Release, Senator Paul Wellstone, To the Conferees: Adopt Crime Bill Domestic Violence Provisions (June 28, 1994).....7
- Violent Crime Control & Law Enforcement Act of 1994, H.R. Rep. No. 711, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) (Conf. Rep.) 6, 7
